January 25, 2023

BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2023-37

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO GREENSPOT JC, LLC OF JERSEY CITY, NEW JERSEY FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE

Mayor Fox offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach (the "Borough") solicited bids for the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure and related services attendant thereto; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2022, the Borough received one (1) bid for the aforementioned project as follows:

BIDDER	TERMS OF BID		
Greenspot JC, LLC	User charges to be determined by bidder; Borough charged \$0 for installation and maintenance; Borough reimbursed \$0.15/kWh; Borough receives 10% of operating margin until bidder recoups investment and then receives 20% thereafter;		

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, *et seq.*, Greenspot JC, LLC has been determined to be the lowest responsible bidder,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that a contract is hereby awarded to Greenspot JC, LLC of Jersey City, New Jersey, for the installation of six (6) electric vehicle charging stations and related services attendant thereto, at the aforementioned bid terms; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Borough Clerk shall publish a notice of this action in the official newspaper of the Borough within ten (10) days from the adoption of this Resolution; and

BE IT FURTHER RES	OLVED that	the Borough	Clerk forward a	certified true copy of		
this resolution to the Borough Ad	dministrator, B	orough CFO,	Borough Engine	er, Project Engineer,		
and Greenspot JC, LLC.						
Seconded by Councilperson		and adopted upon the following vote:				
	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT		
Ms. DeMarco						
Ms. DeNoble Mr. Gubitosi						
Mr. Weber						
Mayor Fox						
CERTIFICATION						
I, Erica Kostyz, Borough	Clerk of the I	Borough of B	radley Beach, M	onmouth County,		
New Jersey, do hereby certify th	at the foregoir	ng resolution	was duly adopted	d by the Governing		
Body at the January 25, 2023 Co	•	•	, ,	, c		
			Kostyz, RMC, CN	ИR		
		Munici	pal Clerk			